LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS

HELD AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED ON FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2010

COUNCIL CHAMBER, OLD TOWN HALL STRATFORD, 29 THE BROADWAY, LONDON E15 2BQ

Meml	bers Present:
Othei	r Councillors Present:
Officers Present:	
	_
1.	APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2.	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3.	MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Decision:

4.

The Joint Committee agreed the proposals set out in the report to establish governance arrangements for the £27.4m grant from Department of Communities and Local Government and specifically agreed to:

REALM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT GRANT

ESTABLISHING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PUBLIC

 i) Appoint London Borough of Waltham Forest as the Lead Borough for the Public Realm Capital Improvement Grant pursuant to paragraph 8.1 of the Inter Authority Agreement of 31st August 2006

- ii) Authorise the Chief Executive of London Borough of Waltham Forest to undertake all necessary measures to effect the detailed oversight and implementation of the funded programme, and
- iii) Appoint London Borough of Hackney as the Accountable Body for the Grant.

5. FORMAL ENDORSEMENT OF THE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK PART 1

Decision:

The Joint Committee:

- i) Formally endorsed Stage 1 of the Strategic Regeneration Framework, and
- ii) Agreed in principle that a further iteration of the Strategic Regeneration Framework be produced in autumn 2009 containing high level implementation plans and commitment from all tiers of government.

6. URGENT ITEM: ESTABLISHING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR WORKLESSNESS AND SKILLS

Decision:

The Joint Committee agreed to:

- i) Establish a Worklessness and Skills Sub-Committee comprising one executive member and one substitute executive member from each of the five boroughs, the names of whom will be notified to the Clerk of the Joint Committee
- ii) Approve the terms of reference for the sub-committee as follows
 - To direct worklessness strategies and programmes of the five boroughs;
 - ➤ To approve, oversee and direct grant programmes in line with the strategies and programmes;
 - To establish a senior officers and partners' Commission and to determine its terms of reference; and
 - > To establish an advisory Business Leadership Group and to determine its terms of reference.
- iii) Determine the quorum of the sub-committee
- iv) Endorse the existing arrangement that the London Borough of Greenwich take the thematic lead on worklessness and skills issues for the five boroughs, pursuant to paragraph 8.1 of the Inter Authority Agreement of the 31st August 2006.
- v) Endorse the existing arrangements that the London Borough of Hackney is the accountable body for grants on worklessness and skills, currently comprising the Deprived Area Fund (DAF) from the

JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC HOST BOROUGHS, 29/01/2010

> DWP, the Local Employment and Training Framework (LETF) from the LDA, the Host Boroughs Future Jobs Programme and a subregional LDA European Social Fund (ESF) programme.

7. ANY ORAL UPDATE: MULTI AREA AGREEMENT SIGNING

Decision:

The Joint Committee:

- Noted that CLG had indicated that the Multi Area Agreement should be signed by February 2010
- Noted the respective Five Host Borough Cabinets had approved the Multi Area Agreement in June, July and October 2009 subject to confirmation of detailed text
- Noted that the substantive text of the document had now been agreed with all Host Boroughs
- Confirmed that the Multi Area Agreement now be signed, subject to any minor final revisions.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chair,

Joint Committee of the London 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Host Boroughs